
Local Plan Task 
Group
Agenda

Wednesday, 17th May, 2017
at 10.00 am

in the Miles Room
Town Hall
Saturday Market Place
King’s Lynn



If you require parts of this document in another  language, large print, audio, Braille or any alternative 

format please contact the Council Information Centre on 01553 616200 and we will do our best to 

help.

LATVIAN
Ja Jums nepieciešamas daļas no šī dokumenta citā valodā, lielā drukā, audio, Braila rakstā vai 

alternatīvā formātā, lūdzu, sazinieties ar Padomes informācijas centru (Council Information Centre) pa 

01553 616200 un mēs centīsimies Jums palīdzēt.

RUSSIAN
Если вам нужны части этого документа на другом языке, крупным шрифтом, шрифтом Брайля, 

в аудио- или ином формате, обращайтесь в Информационный Центр Совета по тел.: 01553 

616200, и мы постараемся вам помочь.

LITHUANIAN
Jei pageidaujate tam tikros šio dokumento dalies kita kalba, dideliu šriftu, Brailio raštu, kitu formatu ar 

norite užsisakyti garso įrašą, susisiekite su Savivaldybės informacijos centru (Council Information 

Centre) telefonu 01553 616200 ir mes pasistengsime jums kiek įmanoma padėti.

POLISH
Jeśli pragną Państwo otrzymać fragmenty niniejszego dokumentu w innym języku, w dużym druku, w 

formie nagrania audio, alfabetem Braille’a lub w jakimkolwiek innym alternatywnym formacie, prosimy 

o kontakt z Centrum Informacji Rady pod numerem 01553 616200, zaś my zrobimy, co możemy, by 

Państwu pomóc.

PORTUGUESE
Se necessitar de partes deste documento em outro idioma, impressão grande, áudio, Braille ou 

qualquer outro formato alternativo, por favor contacte o Centro de Informações do Município pelo 

01553 616200, e faremos o nosso melhor para ajudar.



King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

9 May 2017

Dear Member

Local Plan Task Group

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Wednesday, 17th May, 2017 at 10.00 am in the Miles Room - Town Hall to 
discuss the business shown below.

Yours sincerely 

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1.  Apologies  

2.  Notes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 20)

3.  Matters Arising  

4.  Declarations of Interest  

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Members should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting.

5.  Urgent Business  



To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972.

6.  Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34  

Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before the meeting commences.  Any Member attending the meeting under 
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have 
been previously notified to the Chairman.

7.  Chairman's Correspondence (if any)  

8.  Hunstanton Master Plan - J Curtis  

9.  Consideration of Core Strategy Policies and SADMP Development 
Management Policies  (Pages 21 - 31)

10.  Retail and Town Centre Study  (Pages 32 - 54)

11.  Neighbourhood Planning - Verbal Update  

12.  Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Task Group will take place on Wednesday 14 June 
2017 at 10 am in the Miles Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King’s 
Lynn.

To:

Local Plan Task Group: R Blunt (Chairman), A Bubb, C J Crofts, J Moriarty, 
M Peake (Vice-Chairman), Miss S Sandell, D Tyler and Mrs E Watson

Alex Fradley
Alan Gomm
Felix Beck



1

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LOCAL PLAN TASK GROUP

Minutes from the Meeting of the Local Plan Task Group held on 
Wednesday, 12th April, 2017 at 10.00 am in the Miles Room - Town Hall

PRESENT: Councillor R Blunt (Chairman)
Councillors A Bubb, C J Crofts, J Moriarty, M Peake, D Tyler and Mrs E Watson

Officers:
Felix Beck, Graduate Planner
Alex Fradley, Planner
Alan Gomm, LDF Manager
Peter Jermany, Principal Planner (Policy)

1  APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Miss S Sandell.

2  NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The notes of the meeting held on 15 March 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record, subject to the following amendment page 4, second 
bullet point “at least” to include the text at 12.3.

The Planner advised that it currently stated:

 For consistency the ‘at least’ approach applied to the new Local 
Plan review allocations.

Should be amended to:

 For consistency the ‘at least’ approach will be applied to the new 
Local Plan review allocations. However, we will be applying a 
modelled approach as detailed in the agreed HELAA 
methodology to calculate the number of dwellings that each site 
could potentially be accommodate. This should provide a 
number that comes forward on the site which is more closely 
aligned to the number stated within the policy than has been 
experienced with the SADMP allocations. This will still provide 
an element of flexibility.

3  MATTERS ARISING 

Consideration of Housing Number Flexibility in the Local Plan Review 
2016 -20146

5

Agenda Item 2



2

The Chairman, Councillor Blunt confirmed that a briefing had been 
scheduled for all Members on Monday 24 April at 6.30 pm in the 
Assembly Room at the Town Hall on the following planning matters:

 The significance of the Government’s White Paper – “Fixing our 
broken housing market.”

 Update on Neighbour Plans.
 Housing Need Update.

Neighbourhood Plans Update

The Chairman, Councillor Blunt explained that a presentation to all 
Parishes on CIL and Neighbour Plans at the next briefing session, a 
date had not yet been agreed.

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

5  URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

6  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34.

7  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY) 

There was no Chairman’s correspondence.

8  LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (LDS) 

The Planning Policy Manager explained that the Local Development 
Scheme (LDS) set out projected milestones in the preparation of the 
new Plan.  The Task Group was advised that it was a legal requirement 
to have one and keep it up to date.  It was noted that the new LDS 
would replace the previous one, which was prepared in 2014

The Task Group’s attention was drawn to the page 18 – the tables 
which set out the Local Plan review Programme 2017 – 2019.  The 
Development of options was an ongoing process and the draft Local 
Plan would be published in Autumn 2017.

In response to questions, the Planner explained that it was a legal 
requirement for a local authority to have an LDS and added that if a 
local authority did not have a scheme in place then the Government 
would intervene and would pass the cost back to the Council.

6



3

Following a question on the consultation to be undertaken with Parish 
Councils, the Planning Policy Manager provided an overview of the 
process following the call for sites published in October 2016.  It was 
noted that all sites put forward together with suggested policy 
amendments had been complete.  The information collated from the 
exercise was not subject to consultation.  It was explained that the 
reasons would be set out as to why a preferred site was chosen, 
together with reasons why a site was not chosen.  The Planner advised 
that updates would be reported through the Annual Monitoring Report.

The Planner responded to questions regarding the timetable and 
expl
[...]
could 
be cross referenced in the Scheme of Delegation.

The Planning Policy Manager responded to questions on record 19 and 
explained that not all neighbouring properties needed notifying and it 
was the Assistant Director’s view that the Council relied on the 
discretion of the Planning Officer going out to the site and notifying the 
relevant people.  The Planning Officer took a photo once the photo had 
been displayed on the site.  The Chairman, Councillor Blunt added that 
a member of the public could enter their postcode on the Borough 
Council’s website to find out planning applications within their area.  
The Chairman explained that a notice was displayed on the site and 
cards hand delivered to the relevant properties.  The following 
amendment was suggested:

19 Suggests that on page 14 ‘may notify neighbouring properties is 
amended to wherever possible notify neighbouring properties.

which was agreed by the Task Group.

The Planning Policy Manager undertook to take the views of the Task 
Group back to the Assistant Director.

10  HELAA SITE ASSESSMENTS 

The Task Group received a presentation from the Planner on the 
HELAA Site Assessments, a copy of which is attached to the minutes.

The Planner responded to questions relating to provision of allotments, 
health services, sports facilities, the number of units built out by 2026 
and the cumulative impact on settlements.

The Planner explained that a further report detailing the assessment of 
sites would be presented to a future Task Group meeting.  In response 
to questions, the Planner advised that 550 sites had been put forward.

11  NORFOLK RECREATIONAL PRESSURES STUDY 

The Planning Policy Manager drew the Task Group’s attention to the 
summary on page 59 of the Agenda which set out a summary and key 
findings.  Members were reminded that the results would provide local 
authorities in Norfolk with information to underpin future reviews of 
local plans, Habitat Regulations Assessments and potential mitigation 
approaches.  Members were advised that there was a predicted 14% 
increase in access by Norfolk residents to 35 sites surveyed and in 
response to questions, the Planning Policy Manager undertook to 
circulate a breakdown of the information with relevant graphs direct to 
the Task Group.

8



5

The Planning Policy Manager explained that the document had been 
published and was accessible to view.

Following questions on way a specific study had not be undertaken on 
health provision, the Principal Planner Policy explained that he was a 
member of the Norfolk Strategic Network group which looked at 
infrastructure and growth up to 2036 and identified priority issues.

12  JOINT SFRA UPDATE 2017 

The Principal Planner presented the above update report circulated 
with the Agenda and responded to questions on climate change and 
extreme weather conditions potentially affecting the coast

13  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Task Group will take place on Wednesday 17 
May 2017 at 10.00 am in the Miles Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market 
Place, King’s Lynn

The meeting closed at 12.05 pm

9



Local Plan review (2016 -2036)

HELAA Site Assessments

6

M
inute Item

 10

10



HELAA Site Assessments

• In the region of 550 sites have been put forward for consideration 
in the Local Plan process form our ‘Call for Sites & Policy 
Suggestions’ consultation

• A schedule and mapping of those sites will be publicly available 
via our website. It is important to note that this does not allocate or 
grant permission, nor does it give any views on the sites

• These sites will now be subject to detailed assessment using the 
agreed HELAA methodology 

• This is consistent with the NPPF & PPG, consulted upon last year 
and agreed by all of the LPA’s in Norfolk as part of the NSF –
‘duty to co-operate’ 

711



HELAA Site Assessments

• Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessment (HELAA) 

• Key evidence document which will support the Local Pl
[...]
or the site to be suitable 

• A ‘green’ score represents no constraint or impact

• Desktop study and focused site visits

1216



HELAA Site Assessments

Constraints

• access to site (NCC Highways Authority)

• access to local services & facilities

• utilities capacity (utility providers)

• utilities infrastructure (utility providers)

• contamination (BCKLWN Environmental Quality)

• flood risk (EA)

• coastal change (EA)

• attractiveness

1317



HELAA Site Assessments

Impacts

• landscape / townscape 

• biodiversity and geodiversity (NCC)

• historic environment (Historic England, NCC, BCKLWN 
conservation officer)

• open space

• transport & roads (Highways England, NCC HA)

• compatibility with neighbouring uses

1418



HELAA Site Assessments

Assessment of Availability

• A site will be considered available based upon the information 
provided by the developer / landowner

• Sites with unresolved ownership issues, such as ransom strips, 
tenancies, covenants and multiple ownership with no agreements 
will not be considered

Assessment of Achievability:

• A site will be considered achievable where there is a reasonable 
prospect that development will occur on the site at a particular 
point in time

1519



HELAA Site Assessments

HELAA Outputs

• Schedule and mapping of all sites

• Assessment of each site; suitability, availability, achievability, 
viability. This will determine whether a site is realistically expected 
to be developed and when

• The potential type and quantity of development that could be 
delivered on each site

• An indicative housing trajectory (including allowance for windfall) 

• Whether we can meet our housing need

1620



Borough Council of King’s and West Norfolk 

Local Plan Review (2016 – 2036): 

Consideration of CS Policies & SADMP DM 
Policies

21

A
genda Item

 9



1 | P a g e

CS Policy Notes Internal Assistance
CS01 Spatial Strategy This will need updating to reflect the strategic growth option, vision, aim and 

objectives
CS02 The Settlement Hierarchy This is being revised (just decision on Three Holes required) – accompanying 

text will need to be updated/revised
CS03 King’s Lynn area This has been revised and agreed by the Task Group, could now include the 

Heritage Action Zone?
CS04 Downham Market This has been revised and agreed by the Task Group
CS05 Hunstanton This is being revised – Laura from regeneration to address the Task Group at the 

May 2017 meeting regarding the new ‘prospectus’ 
Regeneration – Laura 
Hampshire / Jemma Curtis

CS06 Development in Rural Areas Updated to take into account:
 The revised settlement hierarchy
 Various SADMP DM Policies 
 Permitted Development rights 
 NPPF changes in relation to the re-use of former agricultural buildings

DC – Stuart Ashworth / 
Hannah Wood-Handy

CS07 Development in Coastal Areas Could reflect the following:
 This will need to reflect the SADMP DM Polices, particularly DM19.
 Incorporation of recreational pressure study 
 Habitats Monitoring and Mitigation Panel
 GI 
 AONB

CS08 Sustainable Development This encompasses a variety of topics and this will could be updated in-line with:
 DM 18 Coastal Flood Risk Hazard Zone
 DM 20 Renewable Energy
 DM 21 Sites in Areas of Flood Risk
 New Density approach - modelled

CS09 Housing Distribution This covers distribution and affordable housing perhaps split them into at least 
two policies:

Housing Strategy – Nikki 
Patton

22



2 | P a g e

CS Policy Notes Internal Assistance
1. Housing Direction and Growth

 Housing numbers and distribution will need to be updated – FOAN and 
targets (+10%)

 Strategic direction of growth

2. Addressing specific types of housing

 Affordable housing policy will need updating including reference to the 
new thresholds

 Need to take into account starter homes and any new definition of 
affordable housing

 New GATNA definitions and studies
 House Boat and Caravans information
 Housing for the elderly – new evidence – allocate 
[...]
 and the EA)

DM19 Green Infrastructure/Habitats Monitoring and 
Mitigation

Consider the purpose of the policy

DM 20 Renewable Energy As adopted
DM 21 Sites in Areas of Flood Risk Needs to be updated in collaboration with the EA – could be 

incorporated with the new SFRA projects
DM22 Protection of Local Open Space As adopted

26



6 | P a g e

New Policy Notes Internal Assistance
Wisbech Fringe Area Make distinction between Wisbech Fringe and the villages. Reference 

to Garden Town style urban extension
Custom and Self Build This is now part of government policy and therefore should be include 

within the Local Plan review. The Borough Council is considering a 
variety of policy responses, some of which will need to be incorporated 
within the Local Plan. The Borough Council is building and maintaining 
a list of interested parties. An indication of these policies have already 
been worked-up

Housing Strategy – Nikki 
Patton

DC – Hannah Wood - 
Handy

Rural Diversification
SuDs & Drainage

27



7 | P a g e

New Policy or Considerations  for 
further thought

Notes Internal Assistance

Neighbourhood Plans The BCKLWN encourages and supports those communities who wish to prepare a 
neighbourhood plan for their area. The Plans need to meet/reflect the strategic aims 
and housing numbers of the Local Plan review, and potentially add further detail. The 
Local Plan review needs to reflect this.

Historic Environment The potential need for a separate policy, this was something which a number of 
people and organisations believed should have been the case at the SADMP 
examination. A number of recently adopted plans such as the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (2016) contain such a policy. Currently heritage 
is addressed by the CS and SADMP but across a number of different policies. Historic 
England suggested that in line with the NPPF we publish a local list of heritage assets 
and investigate the possibility of producing an Urban Archaeological Database for 
King’s Lynn. Reference to the Heritage Action Zone for King’s Lynn

Regeneration – Ostap 
Paparega

Conservation – Pam 
Lynn

Natural Environment Natural England have suggested further studies and potential polices in relation to 
Green Infrastructure and Open Space

Brownfield Register Brownfield register will need to be prepared as required by the Housing and Planning 
Act. Secondary Legislation has been published which requires LPA’s to have one in 
place by the end of 2017 and then keep it up-to-date.

DC – Stuart Ashworth / 
Hannah Wood-Handy

Planning Permission in Principle (PIP) To be introduced for sites in Qualifying Documents: Local Plan, Neighbourhood Plans 
and Brownfield Registers – perhaps not a policy in itself but we need to recognise this 
new route for gaining development consent.

DC – Stuart Ashworth / 
Hannah Wood-Handy

Build to Rent The White Paper seeks to amend the NPFF so that authorities should plan proactively 
for Build to Rent where there is a need, and to make it easier for Build to Rent 
developers to offer affordable private rental home

Housing Strategy – 
Nikki Patton

DC – Stuart Ashworth / 
Hannah Wood-Handy

Design Expectations The White Paper states that local and neighbourhood plans are expected to set out 
clear design expectations, following consultation with local communities. This is to 
provide a greater certainty for applicants about the sort of design which is likely to be 
acceptable – using visual tools such as design codes that respond to local character 

DC – Stuart Ashworth / 
Hannah Wood-Handy

28



8 | P a g e

New Policy or Considerations  for 
further thought

Notes Internal Assistance

and provide a clear basis for making decisions on development proposals
Digital Infrastructure The White Paper states that the Government are consulting on requiring local 

authorities to have planning policies setting out how high quality digital infrastructure 
will be delivered in their area. This could potentia
[...]
stricts)

Footprint Ecology study completed 
Jan 2017. Needs to be taken 
forward in a consistent manner by 
all Norfolk authorities. NSPG 
defining an Action Plan.

Feed in to HRA work for Draft Plan. AG / PJ Informing LPR

Historic environment  Consider depth of 
information needed for LPR

 Consider sources of info
 Liaise with OP and Heritage 

Action Zone

Clarify approach Q2 2017 AG Appropriate study / 
assessments underway

Infrastructure Study (Review and re-
publish)

 Update document listing 
capacity / deficits in 
essential services to 
support development. 

 Detailed input to LPR.
 Consider in context of NCC 

and CEO Growth Group 
studies.

Clarify scope of document  and initial 
work underway as appropriate Q2 
2017

PJ to lead/ All Completed

HELAA Review Update of HELAA - Provide inputs 
for use as part of land supply issues

 Use information collected to 
inform SA choices Q2 and Q3 
2017

 Document available for LPR 
Examination

AF / All Be considering review

30



10 | P a g e

Studies
SHMA Review and update
(OAN calculation)

Update to provide inputs for use as 
part of land supply and LPR issues
(NB involvement of consultants 
Simon Drummond-Hay and Neil 
MacDonald)

Document available for LPR 
Examination

PJ / NP / AF  OAN / supply 
update completed

 Decide on degree 
of update to SHMA

Gypsies and travellers Prepared with Cambridgeshire 
authorities

Completed Q4 2016 AG / NP Ongoing

SFRA Stage 1 - Prepared with other 
Norfolk  authorities
Stage 2 - required

Stage 1 – Q2 2017
Stage 2 – Q3 2017

PJ Completed

Retail and economic study - update In – house assessment to review 
current land and policy 
assumptions

Draft Q1 - 2017 FB / PJ Completed

Register of brownfield land As introduced by CLG April 2017. Dec 2017 AF On track for completion in 
Dec.

31



Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk

Retail Overview – 
King’s Lynn Town 
Centre

May 2017

32

Agenda Item 10



1

Retail Overview - King’s Lynn Town Centre

Summary

The paper concludes that there is still a need to provide for an additional 20,000 m2 
of retail floorspace in King’s Lynn Town Centre.  This provision should be supported 
by a raft of other policy measures supporting the King’s Lynn Town Centre 
Partnership and BID; aiming for a qualitative improvement of the town centre; and 
fighting current deficiencies.  Redevelopment of vacant units and sites to house new 
development should be a focus, but also reuse of smaller units, with strategies for 
(unused) upper floors.

Purpose of this Paper

This paper reviews the approach taken to the need for town centre retail floorspace 
in King’s Lynn in the Adopted Core Strategy (CS) (2011) and the Adopted Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies Plan (SADMP) (2016).

Existing Position

King’s Lynn is a primary sub regional centre1, its principal catchment area (2011) 
embraces 128,000 shoppers from 238,000 residents2 and its town centre is 
characterised by mid-market and value oriented retailers and charity shops3.  
Moreover, one can notice a high number of hairdressers/barber shops, card shops 
and hot food takeaways.  However, in general the town centre includes a broad 
variety of shops to meet the general needs of the shoppers/residents. 

Moreover, the town centre is adjacent to the bus station, and is easily accessible for 
pedestrians and also by car, due to various car parks surrounding the town centre.  
Only the railway station is not directly connected to the bus station, or the town 
centre, but is located within walking distance.  Linkages have been improved 
recently (2015) through the King’s Lynn Transport Interchange project.  There is a 
perception that the town centre can appear like a “ghost town” after 17:30.  Besides 
closed shops, the relatively poor street lighting, and the lack of bars, pubs or 
restaurants within the main town centre streets all combine to strengthen this 
perception.  Besides McDonalds and Burger King very few premises 
[...]
roposed, but also other cultural or leisure facilities 
should be improved or provided within the town centre, to up values and tackle 
current deficits.  However, the general cultural or leisure facilities provided in the 
town centre of King’s Lynn are quite varied, but especially within the High Street a 
better mix of shops and restaurants/bars/pubs might be advisable, since after the 
shops are closed, the town centre is quite dark and empty. 

If one looks at the previously mentioned capacity of 1,155m2 (convenience goods) 
and 43,264m2 (comparison goods) in the year 2021, and the statement, that the 

41

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/ensuring-the-vitality-of-town-centres#Impact-Test-Decision-taking
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/ensuring-the-vitality-of-town-centres#Impact-Test-Decision-taking


10

current floor space of the town centre is more or less the same as in 2010 (about 
95,000m2) the assumption that the continuation of the policy of an additional 
20,000m2 in the town centre for the period until 2036, with a target of 115,000m2 at 
2036, might be appropriate.  But besides this policy it might be advisable if additional 
policies, e.g. supporting the Town Centre Partnership and BID; aiming for a 
qualitative improvement of the town centre; and fighting current deficiencies, are 
added.  In this connection, redevelopment of vacant units and sites to house new 
development should be a focus.  For example reuse of the former Beales 
department store in a short timeframe would be desirable.  But also reuse of smaller 
units, with strategies for (unused) upper floors should be driven forward.

Recommendations

Key Aspects for Plan revision

 Seek quality improvements of the town centre offer e.g. events such as 
Christmas markets, etc., mixture of leisure, retail, cultural offers, improvement 
of public space and urban design (coordinated and partly financed by BID, 
LEP?).  Explore possibilities to compete with online shopping/out of centre 
shops by means 
[...]
chment_data/file/582323/town-centres.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/ensuring-the-vitality-of-town-centres#attachment-1898357-accessibility-request
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/ensuring-the-vitality-of-town-centres#attachment-1898357-accessibility-request

	Agenda
	2 Notes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	10 HELAA Site Assessments

	9 Consideration of Core Strategy Policies and SADMP Development Management Policies
	10 Retail and Town Centre Study



Minutes of the meeting


1

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LOCAL PLAN TASK GROUP

Minutes from the Meeting of the Local Plan Task Group held on 
Wednesday, 17th May, 2017 at 10.00 am in the Miles Room - Town Hall

PRESENT: R Blunt (Chairman)
Councillors A Bubb, J Moriarty, M Peake, Miss S Sandell and Mrs E Watson

Portfolio Holders

Officers:
Alex Fradley
Alan Gomm, LDF Manager
Peter Jermany

1  NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The notes of the meeting held on 12 April 2017 were approved as a 
correct record.  

2  MATTERS ARISING 

In response to a question from Councillor Moriarty regarding the fact 
that not all the names can be read on the maps, it was explained that 
there was a lot of information contained within the maps, but it had 
been important to make them available quickly. Consultees had been 
given electronic files so they could see the area. Ultimately new 
mapping would be produced for the next stage of the Sustainability 
Appraisal.

In response to the points raised on page 7 it was confirmed that this 
had been taken into account.  With regard to p8 comment, this had not 
been taken on board by the Assistant Director S Ashworth.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None

4  URGENT BUSINESS 

None

5  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 



2

None

6  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY) 

None 

7  HUNSTANTON MASTER PLAN - J CURTIS 

Jemma Curtis, Regeneration Programmes Manager gave a 
presentation on the Hunstanton Master Plan, its background and its 
future from a regeneration and economic perspective.

A summary of the presentation was that in 2008 the initial Master Plan 
was agreed addressing town centre and seafront issues to take the 
town forward as a year round destination offer.  The documentary 
framework spanned 20 years, of which it was 9 years in. 

Seven key sites in the town had been identified, the Council had a 
strong role to help shape those sites. 

What had been done:
External funding had been attracted from RDP, HLF, NCC, Sport 
England.
Public Realm Schemes of the Spinney and the High Street had been 
completed and the Sailing Club and Heritage Gardens renovations 
were still in progress.

What Next:
The current evidence base and the Masterplan needed updating.
In 2015 DCLG launched the Coastal Community Team (CCT) initiative.   
Hunstanton was given CCT designation with £10,000 funding which 
was used to complete an Economic Plan and commission a visitor 
survey to update the Plan.  The survey results were available on the 
website.  
The masterplan update, titled “The Prospectus”  had been produced by 
the CCT which brought the policies up to date and set out the priorities 
for the next 10 years.

Hunstanton CCT – was made up from representatives from the 
Borough, Town Council, Chamber of Trade/businesses, Tourism 
Forum.  They had set out the priority themes as follows:

 Tourism, Leisure and Events
 Heritage and Environment
 Employment and Services
 Transport and Movement
 Development Sites

The Future showed the One Public Estate working together to co-
ordinate public sector services in the town in order to release sites for 



3

redevelopment.   It was also planned to try to encourage the visitors to 
the area to stay overnight or beyond 3pm.

The Task Group discussed the presentation and the MasterPlan.  The 
following issues were raised:

 The disappearance of the sand on the beach.
 The closure of all shops etc at 5pm and the number which were 

closed after October, compared with the example of places 
which were open on unexpected days and had large visitor 
numbers.

 The increase in the resident numbers which would require 
servicing by the town.

 The changing perception towards the McCarthy and Stone 
development.

 The access to the town via the A149
 The parking available in the town – there should be no reduction 

in parking availability
 The fact that the caravan parks were totally self contained so 

visitors didn’t need to leave the site.
 The survey showed that visitors wanted more family based 

attractions.
 More linkage with other resorts along the coast
 The need for further medical facilities

The Local Plan Manager explained that the item would be considered 
in the next Core Strategy to ensure it was incorporated into Planning 
Policy. 

8  CONSIDERATION OF CORE STRATEGY POLICIES AND SADMP 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES 

The Task Group received a table showing each of the different Policies 
within the Core Strategy and what the progress was on its review.  

In discussing CS03 and the inclusion of the Heritage Action Zone 
within the document, it was agreed that officers be invited to give an 
explanation on the HAZ and how it would feed into the process to a 
future meeting.

CS06 – it was confirmed that the policy would take precedence over 
the Local Plan allocations if there were no allocations for a settlement.

CS09 – Dialogue was continuing with Norfolk County Council on the 
provision of housing for the elderly in order to accommodate the elderly 
population.

CS12 – the Authority was being seen as a trailblazer for this element 
with £40,000 in funding raised for the environmental issues.



4

CS14 – CIL had now taken over this element.

SADMP Policy

DM3 – In response to whether a linear approach included back 
gardens it was noted that in smaller villages and hamlets some 
boundaries and limits would have to be drawn up, but the housing 
white paper meant that there could be more.

DM21 – The flood risk plans would be updated, the SFRA would be a 
reference point.  Discussions were being held with the Environment 
Agency.

New Policies

The list of new policies to be included was discussed 

New Policy or considerations for further thought

A list of those for consideration and further thought were included with 
the papers.  

A discussion was held on the Brownfield Register, the contents of 
which were in the hands of the authority, but further information was 
awaited on the subject matter.  With regard to Planning Permission in 
Principle, Members felt it gave carte blanche to a planning permission.

Studies

The list of studies, who they would be carried out by, and the progress 
on the reviews was set out in the papers.

The Task Group noted that the documentation would be kept under 
review and progress reported upon.

9  RETAIL AND TOWN CENTRE STUDY 

Peter Jermany presented a Retail Overview of King’s Lynn Town 
Centre which was required to be reviewed under CS10.  In previous 
years the work had been undertaken by consultants, but the review, by 
way of a refresh had been carried out by Felix Beck, Graduate Planner, 
by looking at the retail floor space available, the vacancies etc.  The 
report looked to see if the existing policy approach to the town centre 
extension was still valid.  The outcome of the work showed that there 
was still a need for an additional 20,000 m2 of retail floorspace in the 
town centre.  The provision should be supported by a raft of other 
policy measures which would support the King’s Lynn Town Centre 
Partnership and BID; aiming for qualitative improvement of the town 
centre and fighting current deficiencies.  It recommended that the 
redevelopment of vacant units  and sites to house new development 



5

along with the re-use of smaller units with strategies for (unused) upper 
floors should be the focus.

A discussion ensued on out of town and town centre shopping 
provision, and it was acknowledged that it was still necessary to look at 
the employment land element, including Enterprise Zones.  There were 
still unimplemented permissions on the out of town area still in force 
along with the Post Office site  still to progress.   It was acknowledged 
that the Government had indicated that councils should not spend too 
long on such updates and refreshes.

10  NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING - VERBAL UPDATE 

Alex Fradley, Planner,  gave an update on the Neighbourhood 
Planning element as follows:

North Runcton and West Winch – the Examiner had started work and 
was asking a number of questions, the answers which were provided 
by officers were published on the web site.  It was noted that the 
Examiner was the same as had carried out the Examination at St Ives, 
the Plan  had undergone many amendments.

Walpole Cross Keys – the examination was due to start this week

16 Further parishes had expressed an interest including: Heacham, the 
Burnhams, Gayton, Castle Acre and Tilney All Saints.

It was confirmed that the Government had committed to the funding of 
the process at the present time, although concern was expressed at 
the amount of officer time having to be spent on the process.

11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The meeting closed at 12.02 pm


